

Article

# Improved Numerical Calculation of the Single-Mode-No-Core-Single-Mode Fiber Structure Using the Fields Far from Cutoff Approximation

Wei Xu <sup>1,2,3,†</sup>, Jia Shi <sup>1,2,†</sup>, Xianchao Yang <sup>1,2</sup>, Degang Xu <sup>1,2</sup>, Feng Rong <sup>3</sup>, Junfa Zhao <sup>3</sup> and Jianquan Yao <sup>1,2,\*</sup>

- <sup>1</sup> Institute of Laser and Optoelectronics, College of Precision Instrument and Optoelectronic Engineering, Tianjin University, Tianjin 300072, China; xuwei@tjpu.edu.cn (W.X.); tjushijia@tju.edu.cn (J.S.); yangxianchao@tju.edu.cn (X.Y.); xudegang@tju.edu.cn (D.X.)
- <sup>2</sup> Key Laboratory of Optoelectronic Information Science and Technology (Ministry of Education), Tianjin University, Tianjin 300072, China
- <sup>3</sup> Tianjin Key Laboratory of Optoelectronic Detection Technology and Systems, Tianjin Polytechnic University, Tianjin 300387, China; rongfeng@tjpu.edu.cn (F.R.); zhaojunfa@tjpu.edu.cn (J.Z.)
- \* Correspondence: jqyao@tju.edu.cn; Tel.: +86-185-2264-5482
- + These authors contributed equally to this work.

Received: 22 August 2017; Accepted: 26 September 2017; Published: 29 September 2017

**Abstract:** Multimode interferometers based on the single-mode-no-core-single-mode fiber (SNCS) structure have been widely investigated as functional devices and sensors. However, the theoretical support for the sensing mechanism is still imperfect, especially for the cladding refractive index response. In this paper, a modified model of no-core fiber (NCF) based on far from cut-off approximation is proposed to investigate the spectrum characteristic and sensing mechanism of the SNCS structure. Guided-mode propagation analysis (MPA) is used to analyze the self-image effect and spectrum response to the cladding refractive index and temperature. Verified by experiments, the performance of the SNCS structure can be estimated specifically and easily by the proposed method.

**Keywords:** single-mode-no-core-single-mode fiber; guided-mode propagation analysis; numerical calculation; transmission spectra

## 1. Introduction

Recently, no-core fiber (NCF) has been widely investigated as a substitute for multimode fiber (MMF) etched by hydrofluoric acid (HF). Comparing NCF to MMF, the former has higher sensitivity to the external environment due to the lack of cladding. The single-mode-no-core-single mode fiber (SNCS) structure is reported as a tunable filter [1], an optical fiber sensor for liquid level [2], a refractometer [3,4], and a vibration fiber sensor [5], etc. SNCS structures are sensitive to the external refractive index; some use NCF directly [2,4] and others use MMF with HF corrosion [3,6]. Due to the high sensitivity of the refractive index (RI), the SNCS structure can be another platform for environmental sensing applications such as a modal interferometer made of photonic crystal fiber (PCF) [7], long period fiber grating (LPFG) fabricated in an endlessly single-mode photonic crystal fiber (ESM-PCF) [8], LPFG [9] or PCF [10] deposited by carbon-nanotube and a SPR fiber sensor [11], etc. With the increasing investigation of the SNCS structure coated by functional materials as a sensor [12–14], it is important to predict the refractive index (RI) response of the SNCS structure during the design phase. There are usually two methods to solve this problem: beam propagation method (BPM) and mode propagation analysis (MPA). A lot of works have been reported using BPM [15–17]. It will take a long time to calculate the transmission spectrum of the SNCS structure



with centimeter NCF by BPM. This seriously affects the efficiency of sensor optimization for the SNCS structure. The transmission spectra of single mode-multi-mode-single mode fiber (SMS) structure are predicted by a one-way guided-mode propagation analysis (MPA) [18]. The MPA method is also used in the analysis of the high sensitivity refractometer [6] and the research of sensing characteristics [19] which are both based on the SMS. The operating principle of the SMS is multimode interference (MMI) excited between modes in the MMF section. The waveguide models based on slab waveguide and MMF have been used to investigate the self-imaging effect in MMIs [20–22]. The solution of mode propagation constants and mode coupling coefficients are two important steps in the MPA method. However, in most previous reports about MPA, the cladding refractive index (RI) of the MMF (without cladding etching) is not included [18]. It is suitable to employ the weakly guided approximation for MMF (without cladding etching). When it refers to NCF, if the weakly guided approximation is used to analyze the SNCS structure, the effect of the external RI on the calculated transmission spectra cannot be obtained. This is not in accordance with the experiment. It is well known that SNCS is sensitive to the external RI. Improved self-imaging for MMI involving the cladding RI for the first time is reported [23], but there is no explanation for why the cladding RI can be introduced in that way and the conclusion has not been tested experimentally.

In this paper, a modified model of NCF based on far from cut-off approximation, instead of weakly guided approximation, is proposed to investigate the spectrum characteristic and sensing mechanism of the SNCS structure. The MPA method is used to analyze the self-image effect of the SNCS structure and the spectrum response to cladding RI and temperature. The calculated spectral response agrees well with the experiment results. Using this method, the performance of the SNCS structure can be estimated precisely and efficiently. It is beneficial for optimizing fiber sensors which are made up of the SNCS structure coated by functional materials.

## 2. Theory Proposal

Figure 1 shows the schematic diagram of the SNCS structure which consists of a NCF and two standard SMFs. Assuming that the SMFs and NCF are aligned precisely, when the fundamental mode light in the SMF couples into the NCF, the high-order symmetric modes  $LP_{0m}$  are excited.



Figure 1. Schematic diagram of the single-mode-no-core-single mode fiber (SNCS) structure.

The diameter of the NCF normally used is 125  $\mu$ m, and the RI of the NCF and the external circumstance are not approximately equal, so the normalized frequency of the NCF is very large, which is defined as

$$V = \frac{2\pi}{\lambda}a\sqrt{n_1^2 - n_2^2} \tag{1}$$

where *a* is the radius of the NCF,  $\lambda$  is the wavelength,  $n_1$  and  $n_2$  represent the RI of the NCF and the external circumstance, respectively.

According to [24], the issue of the field transmission in the NCF belongs to the special case II—the fields far from cutoff. According to [25], the  $LP_{0m}$  modes are equivalent to  $HE_{1m}$  modes. We can obtain the normalized transverse wavenumbers of the  $LP_{0m}$  modes in the NCF [24].

$$u_{0m} \approx \mu_{0m} \left[ 1 - \frac{n_1^2 + n_2^2}{2n_1^2 V} + \frac{1}{8} \left( \frac{n_1^2 + n_2^2}{2n_1^2 V} \right)^2 \right]$$
(2)

$$w_{0m} = \sqrt{V^2 - u_{0m}^2} \tag{3}$$

where  $\mu_{0m}$  is the *m*th order root of Bessel function  $J_0$ .

The power coupling efficiency represents the coupling of energy from the exciting field onto the different modes supported by the NCF. It is the power ratio of the high-order mode and the exciting field. The expression is [21]:

$$\eta_{0m} = \frac{2\left(\frac{\bar{\omega}}{a}\right)^2 exp\left[-\left(\frac{\bar{\omega}}{a}\right)^2 \left(\frac{u_{0m}^2}{2}\right)\right]}{J_0^2\left(u_{0m}\right) + J_1^2\left(u_{0m}\right) + \left(\frac{J_0(u_{0m})}{K_0(w_{0m})}\right)^2 \left(K_1^2\left(w_{0m}\right) - K_0^2\left(w_{0m}\right)\right)}$$
(4)

with  $\bar{\omega} = \frac{a_{SMF}}{\sqrt{\ln 2}} \left( 0.65 + 1.619 V_{SMF}^{-1.5} + 2.879 V_{SMF}^{-6} \right)$ , where  $a_{SMF}$  is the radius of the SMF,  $V_{SMF} = \frac{2\pi}{\lambda} a_{SMF} \sqrt{n_{SMF\_core}^2 - n_{SMF\_clad}^2}$ .

Considering that the output and input SMF have the same parameters, the transmittance at the wavelength  $\lambda$  can be expressed by [18,21,22]

$$T(\lambda) = 10\log_{10} |\sum_{m} \eta_{0m} exp(j\beta_{0m}z)|^2$$
(5)

where *z* is the length of the NCF,  $\beta_{0m}$  is the propagation constant of  $LP_{0m}$  mode which is related to  $u_{0m}$  by the expression:

$$u_{0m} = a\sqrt{k_0^2 n_1^2 - \beta_{0m}^2} \tag{6}$$

with

$$k_0 = \frac{2\pi}{\lambda} \tag{7}$$

Substituting Expression (6) into (2), the relationship between  $\beta_{0m}$  and V can be concluded as

$$\beta_{0m} = \sqrt{k_0^2 n_1^2 - \frac{\mu_{0m}^2}{a^2} \left[ 1 - \frac{n_1^2 + n_2^2}{2n_1^2 V} + \frac{1}{8} \left( \frac{n_1^2 + n_2^2}{2n_1^2 V} \right)^2 \right]^2}$$
(8)

The expression (2) is accurate to second order in  $V^{-1}$  and the expression for  $\beta_{0m}$  is accurate to first order in  $u_{0m}/V$  [24].

Substituting Expressions (4) and (8) into (5), we can obtain the transmittance at different wavelengths. Through the wavelength  $\lambda$  scanning, the transmission spectrum of the SNCS structure can be obtained. Through the length *z* scanning, we can obtain the re-imaging distance which is defined as the propagation distance where the coupling efficiency is maximum.

In the above process, the RI characteristics of the SNCS structure can be analyzed by changing the external RI ( $n_2$ ). In order to investigate the effects of temperature, we consider the influence of temperature on the RI and physical size of NCF, and assume that the external RI does not vary with temperature. The temperature dependence of the RI can be derived from [19] as

$$n_1 = n_{01} + \frac{dn_1}{dT}(T - T_0) \tag{9}$$

where  $n_{01}$  is the RI of NCF at room temperature  $T_0$ .

The changes of length and overall radius induced by thermal expansion are taken as  $\Delta z = \alpha z \Delta T$ and  $\Delta a_{NCF} = \alpha a_{NCF} \Delta T$ , respectively.  $\alpha$  represents the thermal expansion coefficient and  $\Delta T = T - T_0$ .

#### 3. Simulations and Experiments

As a numerical example, the SMF is assumed to be Corning SMF-28 with the following parameters: the RI of the core and cladding is 1.4681 and 1.4628, respectively, at 1550 nm and the radius of the core is 4.15  $\mu$ m. The NCF (Prime Optical Fiber Co., Miaoli, Taiwan) is selected as the multimode fiber which is made of pure silica. Its dispersion can be obtained from the Sellmeier equation [26]. The mismatch of the RI between the SMF and NCF contributes to a reflection at the interface. The calculated reflectance with a simple Fresnel calculation is small (<0.8%), which is negligible in the calculations of the transmission spectrum. In the experiment, the NCFs are made of pure silica and the overall radii are 40  $\mu$ m and 62.5  $\mu$ m. The thermo-optic coefficient dn/dT and the thermal expansion coefficient  $\alpha$  of fused silica is  $1.06 \times 10^{-5}/^{\circ}$ C [27] and  $5.0 \times 10^{-7}/^{\circ}$ C [28], respectively. The room temperature  $T_0$  is set as 20 °C. The SNCS structures are fabricated by a commercial fusion splicer (FSM-60s, Fujikura (Chinese) Co. Ltd., Beijing, China). The cleaving process and the fusion splicing procedure must be carefully controlled.

The algorithm is programmed in Matlab according to the description of Section 2. To determine the mode number, the power coupling coefficient is calculated . The power coupling coefficient, as a function of mode number for NCF with a radius of 40 and 62.5  $\mu$ m, is shown in Figure 2a. When the mode number is more than 10, the power coupling coefficient is close to 0, which is similar to the reference [21]. In order to ensure the calculation accuracy, we selected the mode number m = 15. The calculative and experimental transmission spectra are shown in Figure 2b in the case that the radius and length of NCF is 62.5  $\mu$ m and 54 mm, respectively. The calculated results are in good agreement with the experimental results.



**Figure 2.** (a) The power coupling coefficient at different mode numbers with radius of 40 and 62.5  $\mu$ m; (b) the calculative and experimental transmission spectra of SNCS structure with  $a_{NCF} = 62.5 \,\mu$ m and  $z_{NCF} = 54 \,\mu$ m.

As shown in Figure 3, the power transmittance for different lengths of NCF with radius of 62.5  $\mu$ m is obtained through length scanning. The self-imaging distance for this numerical example is 58,471  $\mu$ m with a coupling loss of -0.13 dB at the wavelength of 1550 nm. The self-imaging distance can be estimated in this way for different radii of NCF. The calculated and experimental transmission spectra in air and water are shown in Figure 4a. The length of the NCF is 59 mm. The solid line and the dotted line represent the result of the experiment and calculation, respectively. There are small discrepancies between the calculated and measured spectra. They may be caused by the manufacturing

tolerances of the NCF, imperfect splicing between the SMF and NCF, and the insertion loss of the optical fiber connector, etc.



**Figure 3.** The power transmittance for different lengths of NCF (the minimum coupling loss is marked in the red circle).



**Figure 4.**  $a_{NCF} = 62.5 \,\mu\text{m}$  and  $z_{NCF} = 59 \,\text{mm}$ . (a) The calculated and experimental transmission spectra in air and water; (b) the calculated and experimental peak wavelength of the SNCS structure as the cladding RI increases.

Under the condition of the parameters ( $a_{NCF} = 62.5 \,\mu\text{m}$  and  $z_{NCF} = 59 \,\text{mm}$ ), the calculated and experimental peak wavelength at different cladding (liquid) RIs is shown in Figure 4b. The peak wavelength increases monotonically in the calculation and experiment. The RI sensitivity at higher cladding RIs is bigger than that at lower cladding RIs in both cases. It is consistent with previous research [6]. The calculated sensitivity is 118 nm/RIU in the RI range from 1.333 to 1.3619 and 310 nm/RIU in the RI range from 1.3786 to 1.4067, the experimental sensitivity is 99 nm/RIU and 251 nm/RIU in the corresponding RI range.

Under the condition of the parameters ( $a_{NCF} = 62.5 \,\mu\text{m}$  and  $z_{NCF} = 59 \,\text{mm}$ ), the calculated transmission spectra at different temperatures are shown in Figure 5a. The temperature response of the peak wavelength and the linear fitting are shown in Figure 5b. The temperature sensitivity is about 12 pm/°C, in accordance with the experiment results of the reference [29].



**Figure 5.**  $a_{NCF} = 62.5 \ \mu\text{m}$  and  $z_{NCF} = 59 \ \text{mm}$ . (a) The calculated transmission spectra as the temperature increases and (b) the response between the peak wavelength and temperature and the linear fitting.

As mentioned above, Expression (2) is under the condition of the fields far from cutoff. In order to discuss the applicability of Expression (2), the normalized frequency V at different radii and cladding RI are shown in Table 1 which is calculated at the wavelength of 1550 nm.

	RI = 1	RI = 1.333	RI = 1.37	RI = 1.40	RI = 1.44
a = 62.5 μm	264.62	141.97	117.21	91.67	33.34
a = 52.5 μm	222.28	119.26	98.45	77.00	28.00
a = 45 µm	190.53	102.22	84.39	66.00	24.00
a = 40 µm	169.36	90.86	75.01	58.67	21.34
a = 30 µm	127.02	68.15	56.26	44.00	16.00

Table 1. The normalized frequency V at different radii and cladding RI.

As shown in the Table 1, the *V* value is directly proportional to the radius of NCF and inversely proportional to the cladding RI. When the radius is 30  $\mu$ m and the cladding RI is 1.44, the normalized frequency *V* is 16. In this case, the multimode transmission condition is still satisfied, but the number of the supported modes will be reduced. In practical applications, further reducing the radius of NCF will increase the difficulty of fabrication, and the thin NCF is fragile. The NCF does not satisfy the total internal reflection condition when the cladding RI is higher than 1.44, so the cladding RI must be less than 1.44. Under the two conditions above, Expression (2) is available, and the deduced MPA calculation method is feasible in predicting the transmission spectrum of the SNCS structure and calculating the self-image length.

In order to verify the accuracy of the algorithm, we carried out a large number of experiments, and made comparisons with the calculation. Under the condition of the parameters ( $a_{NCF} = 40 \,\mu\text{m}$  and  $z_{NCF} = 24 \,\text{mm}$ ), the transmission spectra of the SNCS structure in different cladding RIs are shown in Figure 6a. The solid line is the experimental result and the dashed line is the calculated result. Figure 6b depicts the response between the peak wavelength and cladding RI in the simulated and experimental spectra. Figure 6c reveals the temperature response of the peak wavelength and the linear fit. There is a deviation of 1 nm in the peak wavelength between the experiment and calculation. We have to admit that it is difficult to control the length of NCF to be accurately 24 mm. The calculated sensitivity is 208 nm/RIU in the range from 1.3326 to 1.3702 and 540 nm/RIU in the RI range from 1.3702 to 1.4121. The experimental sensitivity is 198 nm/RIU and 381 nm/RIU in the corresponding RI range. By comparison, the sensitivity of RI increases as the diameter is reduced. The bandwidth of the bandpass filter spectral response in Figures 4 and 5 increases as the diameter is reduced. This is beneficial for optimizing the fiber filter with the SNCS structure in the fiber laser.



**Figure 6.**  $a_{NCF} = 40 \ \mu\text{m}$  and  $z_{NCF} = 24 \ \text{mm}$ . (a) The transmission spectra of the SNCS structure; (b) the response between the peak wavelength and cladding RI; (c) the response between the peak wavelength and temperature and the linear fit.

The transmission spectra out of the bandpass filter are shown in Figure 7, in which the radius and the length of the NCF are  $62.5 \mu m$  and 127 mm, respectively. The description of the solid line and dashed line is consistent with the preceding text. The experimental and simulation results are also in good agreement.

Through the algorithm, the transmission spectra, the RI and temperature response of the SNCS structure can be estimated accurately.

Employing similar methods to those in reference [23], the approximate formula of the self-image length can be obtained:

$$z_{img} = 10L_{\pi} = \frac{10\pi^2 n_1 a^2}{6.17\lambda(1 - b + b^2/8)}$$
(10)

where  $b = \frac{1}{2V} \left[ 1 + \left( \frac{n_2}{n_1} \right)^2 \right]$ . The detailed derivation step of Expression (10) and the comparison of the self-imaging lengths obtained by an analytical approach and calculated by Expression (10) have been discussed, submitted as the supplementary material.



**Figure 7.** The simulated and experimental transmission spectra of the SNCS structure with  $a_{NCF} = 62.5 \,\mu\text{m}$  and  $z_{NCF} = 127 \,\text{mm}$  (a) in air; (b) in water.

#### 4. Conclusions

In this paper, an approximate expression of the normalized transverse propagation constant of no-core fiber is introduced according to optical waveguide theory. The transmission spectra of the SNCS structure are calculated by the MPA method and verified by experiments. The transmission spectra response to the cladding refractive index and temperature is also calculated. Employing this method, the performance of the SNCS structure can be estimated precisely and efficiently. It is beneficial for optimizing fiber sensors which are made up of the SNCS structure coated by functional materials. An approximate formula for the self-image length of the SNCS structure is derived, which provides theoretical support for the fabrication of SNCS structures.

Acknowledgments: This work was supported in part by the National Natural Science Foundation of China (Grant Nos. 61735010, 61675147 and 61405144).

**Author Contributions:** W.X., J.S., X.Y., D.X. and J.Y. conceived and designed the experiments; W.X., J.S. and J.Z. performed the experiments; W.X., J.Z. and F.R. analyzed the data; W.X. wrote the paper.

Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.

## References

- 1. Antonio-Lopez, J.E.; Castillo-Guzman, A.; May-Arrioja, D.A.; Selvas-Aguilar, R.; LiKamWa, P. Tunable Multimode Interference Bandpass Fiber Filter. *Opt. Lett.* **2010**, *35*, 324–326, doi:10.1364/OL.35.000324.
- 2. Antonio-Lopez, J.E.; Sanchez-Mondragon, J.J.; LiKamWa, P.; May-Arrioja, D.A. Fiber-optic sensor for liquid level measurement. *Opt. Lett.* **2011**, *36*, 3425–3427, doi:10.1364/OL.36.003425.
- 3. Zhang, J.Z.; Peng, S.J. A Compact SMS Refractometer Based on HF Corrosion Scheme. In Proceedings of the Symposium on Photonics and Optoelectronics (SOPO), Chengdu, Sichuan, China, 19–21 June 2010.
- Huang, L.S.; Lin, G.R.; Fu, M.Y.; Sheng, H.J.; Sun, H.T.; Liu, W.F. A refractive-index fiber sensor by using no-core fibers. In Proceedings of the IEEE International Symposium on Next-Generation Electronics (ISNE), Kaohsiung, Taiwan, 25–26 February 2013.

- 5. Ran, Y.L.; Xia, L.; Han, Y.; Li, W.; Rohollahnejad, J.; Wen, Y.Q.; Liu, D.M. Vibration Fiber Sensors Based on SM-NC-SM Fiber Structure. *IEEE Photonics J.* **2015**, *7*, 1–7, doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2015.2408436.
- 6. Wu, Q.; Semenova, Y.; Wang, P.F.; Farrell, G. High sensitivity SMS fiber structure based refractometer— Analysis and experiment. *Opt. Express* **2011**, *19*, 7937–7944, doi:10.1364/OE.19.007937.
- 7. Jha, R.; Villatoro, J.; Badenes, G. Ultrastable in reflection photonic crystal fiber modal interferometer for accurate refractive index sensing. *Appl. Phys. Lett.* **2008**, *93*, 191106, doi:10.1063/1.3025576
- 8. Zhu, Y.; He, Z.; Du, H. Detection of external refractive index change with high sensitivity using long-period gratings in photonic crystal fiber. *Sens. Actuators B Chem.* **2008**, *131*, 265–269, doi:10.1016/j.snb.2007.11.040.
- 9. Tan, Y.C.; Ji, W.B.; Mamidala, V.; Chow, K.K.; Tjin, S.C. Carbon-nanotube-deposited long period fiber grating for continuous refractive index sensor applications. *Sens. Actuators B Chem.* **2014**, *196*, 260–264, doi:10.1016/j.snb.2014.05.128.
- Tan, Y.C.; Tou, Z.Q.; Mamidala, V.; Chow, K.K.; Chan, C.C. Continuous refractive index sensing based on carbon-nanotube-deposited photonic crystal fibers. *Sens. Actuators B Chem.* 2014, 202, 1097–1102, doi:10.1016/j.snb.2014.01.063.
- 11. Dash, J.N.; Jha, R. Graphene-based birefringent photonic crystal fiber sensor using surface plasmon resonance. *IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett.* **2014**, *26*, 1092–1095, doi:10.1109/LPT.2014.2315233.
- 12. Chen, Y.F.; Han, Q.; Liu, T.G.; Lan, X.W.; Xiao, H. Optical fiber magnetic field sensor based on single-mode-multimode-single-mode structure and magnetic fluid. *Opt. Lett.* **2013**, *38*, 3999–4001, doi:10.1364/OL.38.003999.
- 13. Su, G.H.; Shi, J.; Xu, D.G.; Zhang, H.W.; Xu, W.; Wang, Y.Y.; Feng, J.C.; Yao, J.Q. Simultaneous Magnetic Field and Temperature Measurement Based on No-Core Fiber Coated With Magnetic Fluid. *IEEE Sens. J.* **2016**, *16*, 8489–8493, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2016.2614691.
- 14. Socorro, A.B.; Santamaría, E.; Fernández-Irigoyen, J.; Villar, I.D.; Corres, J.M.; Arregui, F.J.; Matias, I.R. Fiber-Optic Immunosensor Based on an Etched SMS Structure. *IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron.* **2017**, *23*, 314–321, doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2016.2633819.
- 15. Gao, R.X.; Liu, W.J.; Wang, Y.Y.; Wang, Q.; Zhao, F.; Qu, S.L. Design and fabrication of SMS fiber refractometer for liquid. *Sens. Actuators A Phys.* **2012**, *179*, 5–9, doi:10.1016/j.sna.2012.02.020.
- 16. Zhao, Y.; Cai, L.; Li, X.G.; Meng, F.C.; Zhao, Z. Investigation of the high sensitivity RI sensor based on SMS fiber structure. *Sens. Actuators A Phys.* **2014**, 205, 186–190, doi:10.1016/j.sna.2013.10.023.
- 17. Zhao, Y.; Jin, Y.; Liang, H. Investigation on Single-Mode-Multimode-Single-Mode Fiber Structure. In Proceedings of the Symposium on Photonics and Optoelectronics (SOPO), Wuhan, Hubei, China, 16–18 May 2011.
- 18. Wang, Q.; Farrell, G.; Yan, W. Investigation on Single-Mode–Multimode–Single-Mode Fiber Structure. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2008**, *26*, 512–519, doi:10.1109/JLT.2007.915205.
- Tripathi, S.M.; Kumar, A.; Varshney, R.K.; Kumar, Y.B.P.; Marin, E.; Meunier, J.P. Strain and Temperature Sensing Characteristics of Single-Mode–Multimode–Single-Mode Structures. *J. Lightwave Technol.* 2009, 27, 2348–2356, doi:10.1109/JLT.2008.2008820.
- 20. Soldano, L.B.; Pennings, E.C.M. Optical multi-mode interference devices based on self-imaging: Principles and applications. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **1995**, *13*, 615–627, doi:10.1109/50.372474.
- 21. Mohammed, W.S.; Mehta, A.; Johnson, E.G. Wavelength Tunable Fiber Lens Based on Multimode Interference. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **2004**, *22*, 469–477, doi:10.1109/JLT.2004.824379.
- 22. Mohammed, W.S.; Smith, P.W.E.; Gu, X.J. All-fiber multimode interference bandpass filter. *Opt. Lett.* **2006**, *31*, 2547–2549, doi:10.1364/OL.31.002547.
- 23. Zheng, J.J.; Li, J.; Ning, T.G.; Pei, L.; Jian, S.S.; Wen, Y.H. Improved self-imaging for multi-mode optical fiber involving cladding refractive index. *Opt. Commun.* **2013**, *311*, 350–353, doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2013.08.070.
- 24. Kapany, N.S.; Burke, J.J. *Optical Waveguides*; Academic Press: New York, NY, USA, 1972; Chapter 6, pp. 180–222, ISBN 978-0-12-396760-2.
- 25. Okamoto, K. *Fundamentals of Optical Waveguides*, 2nd ed.; Academic Press: Burlington, MA, USA, 2006; Chapter 3, pp. 57–158, ISBN 978-0-12-525096-2.
- 26. Malitson, I.H. Interspecimen Comparison of the Refractive Index of Fused Silica. *J. Opt. Soc. Am.* **1965**, *55*, 1205–1209, doi:10.1364/JOSA.55.001205.

- 27. Kim, Y.J.; Paek, U.C.; Lee, B.H. Measurement of refractive-index variation with temperature by use of long-period fiber gratings. *Opt. Lett.* **2002**, *27*, 1297–1299, doi:10.1364/OL.27.001297.
- 28. Huang, S.Y.; Blake, J.N.; Kim, B.Y. Perturbation effects on mode propagation in highly elliptical core two-mode fibers. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **1990**, *8*, 23–33, doi:10.1109/50.45925.
- 29. Aguilar-Soto, J.G.; Antonio-Lopez, J.E.; Sanchez-Mondragon, J.J.; LiKamWa, P.; Arredondo-Lucio, J.A.; May-Arrioja, D.A. Multimode Interference Fiber Optic Temperature Sensor. In Proceedings of the Latin America Optics and Photonics Conference, Recife, Brazil, 27–30 September 2010.



 $\odot$  2017 by the authors. Licensee MDPI, Basel, Switzerland. This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).